
PERFIN SOCIETY AUCTION 133
Lot Description Qty Reserve Realisation

GB MIXTURES
1 All Reigns on/off paper, totally unsorted from a Non-GB Collector 2,000++ £10.00 £75.10
2 All Reigns mixture – QV 65(20); KEVII 174(20); KGV 77(6); KEVIII 52(1); KGVI 95(5); QEII

Wildings 119(3); QEII Machins 205(13) - Slight duplication
789(68) £10.00 £40.10

3 GB Mixture all reigns - ADD 1367, DDF 2262 - QV 487, KEVII 503, KGV 717, KEVIII 41, 
KGVI 410, QEII Wildings 1001 

3159(85) £30.00 £158.40

4 GB Mixture all reigns - DDF 534 - QV 95, KEVII 123, KGV 47, KEVIII 2, KGVI 88, QEII 179 534 £5.00 £32.10

5 GB Mixture all reigns - QV 5, KEVII 9, KGV 1, KGVI 1, QEII 1 17(3) £1.00 £1.60
6 GB mixture - QV issued D 2½d "JTM" , QV 6d Jubilee "F.L/&Co", QV 1d Foreign Bill 

"UBALD", KEVII postal stationery cut out "LW/Co" blind holes, KGV 2½d typo "H.P./&F.", 
KGV 6d typo strip of 4 "C.B"; KVG 2/6d Type A "P&O/B.C"' KGV 2½d photo block of 6 "SA"; 
KGVI 10/- dark blue "RA" and two KGV 2d typo with overprints Borough of Leyton and Leyton 
Urban District Council  

19 £1.00 £4.10

7 Four Kings mixture - ADD 50 50 £1.50 £3.00**
8 Four Kings mixture - approx. 2500 off paper - collector's accumulation unsorted - will contain 

common dies, damaged stamps and much duplication
≈ 2500 £30.00 £55.10

9 KGV, KEVIII & KGVI - ADD 140, DDF 175 180(7) £5.00 £20.10
10 QV 5d issue D perfin "CL./L."; QV 4d Jubilee perfin "CN/E"; KEVII 2d perfin "TD/&Co"' 

KEVII 4d & 10d perfin "WW/LT.D."; KEVII 2/6d perfin "C/AN/S"
6 £1.00 £2.30

11 Wm Dawson & Sons Ltd - WD/&S W2040.03M - QV-KGVI mixture - QV 55, KEVII 14, KGV 
625 - Much Duplication 

820(45) £2.50 £21.30

QV LINE ENGRAVED
12# QV ½d SG 48 (Plate 5) perfin "SALT" (S0250.01M) 1 £3.00 £10.60
13# QV ½d SG 48 (Plate 6) perfin "H.R/&Co" (H6150.02M) 1 £2.00 £10.60
14# QV ½d SG 48 (Plate 6) perfin "S.S" (S6420.03M); (Plate ?) perfin "McI" (M1280.01M); (Plate

13) perfin "C.W.S" (C8525.01)
3 £3.00 £4.10

15# QV ½d SG 48 (Plate ?) perfin "STOTT/&Co" (S7490.01M) - trimmed perfs at top 1(1) £2.00 £2.00
16# QV ½d SG 48 (Plate 11?) perfin "HUTH" (H7490.01M) - trimmed perfs left side 1(1) £1.00 £6.10
17# QV ½d SG 48 (Plate 12 ?) perfin "S.B.L" (S0790.01M) - one blunt corner 1 £3.00 £3.00
18# QV ½d SG 48 (Plate 12) perfin "JTM" (J7800.01) - trimmed perfs right side 1(1) £2.00 £6.10
19# QV ½d SG 48 (Plate 12) perfin "K.J/&Co" (K1070.01) 1 £3.00 £10.60
20# QV ½d SG 48 (Plate 12) perfin "LIGHT" (L3160.02M) 1 £4.00 £12.10
21# QV ½d SG 48 (Plate 12) perfin "PK/A" (P2780.02) 1 £1.00 £10.60
22# QV ½d SG 48 (Plate 12) perfin "W&A/G" (W0140.02M) 1 £2.00 £3.10
23# QV ½d SG 48 (Plate 13) perfin "S.M.S/&T" (S5220.01M) - perfin is slight off stamp at top 1 £2.00 £2.10

24# QV ½d SG 48 (Plate 14) perfin "D&S" (D4390.07M) - the 'S' is off the stamp 1(1) £0.50 £1.10
25# QV ½d SG 48 (Plate 15?) perfin "B&S/L" (B6710.04M) 1 £2.00 £10.60
26# QV ½d SG 48 (Plate 19) perfin "W&A/G" (W0140.02M) - trimmed perfs both sides 1(1) £2.00 £2.00
27# QV ½d SG 48 (Plates 12 & 13?) perfin "H·S·K/&Co." (H6670.01) - perfin strike is slightly off 

both stamps
2(2) £2.00 £10.60

28# QV ½d SG 48 (Plates 19 & 20 ) perfin "A/B&Co" (A0630.01M) 2 £2.00 £10.60
29# QV ½d SG 48 (Plates??) perfin "S.G.H.S" (S3200.01) - one has blunt corner 2(1) £1.00 £8.60
30# QV 1d SG 43 - ADD 75 75 £25.00 £75.60
31# QV 1d SG 43 - ADD 19 - most have some damage to one degree or another 20(17) £10.00 £10.10
32# QV 1d SG 43 - "GR/W" (G4350.0M) Plates 127, 130, 134, 137, 140; "GR/W" (G4350.02M)

Plates 137, 180; "GR/W" (G4350.01aM) Plate 136?
8 £3.00 £7.30

33# QV 1d SG 43 - "JTM" (J7800.01) Plate 192; "G.E.R" (G1620.1) Plate 190; "I&R/M" 6 £4.00 £4.10
34# QV 1d SG 43 - "S.S" (S6420.03M) Plate 200; "R&S/M" (R4870.02M) Plate 174; "GR/E"

(G4300.01M) Plate 142; "A&N/C.S.L" (A4250.02M) Plate 180; "S&/MCD" (S4850.01M) Plate

14?; "P&G/OXSTX" (P2210.01) Plate 183?; "BASS" (B0230.03M) Plate 212 trimmed perfs top &
bottom

7(1) £4.00 £4.10

35# QV 1d SG 43 - ADD 10 - perfin "C.S/S.A/L", "D.&Co/F.L", "F/BRS", "HEARN", "HJN", 
"MAPLE", "S&L", "T.C.&/M.Co.L", "T&G/P.I", "WBW"

10(2) £10.00 £45.10
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36# QV 1d SG 43 damaged perfins - "B&Co." (B1475.03M) Plate 217; "G.B." (G0380.03) Plate 212; 
"J/R&Co" (J6477.02) Plate 194?; "J&W/C&Co" (J8410.01M) Plate 174; "NN/NN" (N2290.01M) 
Plate 137; "R.S.H" (R4730.01) Plate 173 the 'H' is off the stamp

6(6) £2.00 £20.10

37# QV 1d SG 43 perfin "D.&Co/F.L"; "GR/W"; "G.W/&Co" trimmed perfs all sides; "H.B/&Co.."; 10(4) £5.00 £6.10
38# QV 1d  SG 43 (Plate 106) perfin "SCOTT/BROs"  (S1760.01) 1 £1.00 £7.60
39# QV 1d  SG 43 (Plate 129) perfin "P&T" (P4630.03)  Still on paper 1 £1.00 £2.60
40# QV 1d  SG 43 (Plate 163) perfin "S&Co/B" (S1677.01M) 1 £1.00 £8.10
41# QV 1d  SG 43 (Plate 173?) perfin "SB/D" (S0710.01) - cut perfs one side 1(1) £1.00 £7.60
42# QV 1d  SG 43 (Plate 179) perfin "S.F/&Co.. " (S2920/02) 1 £1.00 £7.60
43# QV 1d  SG 43 (Plate 183) perfin "PSN/Co" (P4390.01) 1 £3.00 £10.90
44# QV 1d  SG 43 (Plate 184) perfin "PS/&H" (P4265.01) - die slightly off the stamp 1 £3.00 £12.00
45# QV 1d  SG 43 (Plate 187) perfin "PEARS" (P1770.04) 1 £3.00 £15.70
46# QV 1d  SG 43 (Plate 187) perfin "S.B/&/Co." (S0060.01) 1 £1.00 £2.10
47# QV 1d  SG 43 (Plate 190) perfin "P&Co." (P1090.08) Cut side. 1(1) £1.00 £1.00
48# QV 1d  SG 43 (Plate 193) perfin "P.J/&Co" (P2640.01) Slight trim 1(1) £1.00 £1.00
49# QV 1d  SG 43 (Plate 196) perfin "P&G/OxSt" (P2210.01) Cut side 1(1) £1.00 £8.10
50# QV 1d  SG 43 (Plate 200) perfin "P&WM" (P5180.02) cut perfs three sides and tear 1(1) £1.00 £8.10
51# QV 1d  SG 43 (Plate 200) perfin "S&F" (S2830.01) - cut perfs three sides 1(1) £0.50 £0.50
52# QV 1d  SG 43 (Plate 204) perfin "P&K/A" (P2780.02) 1 £1.00 £8.10
53# QV 1d  SG 43 (Plate 205) perfin "P.R/R" (P3960.01) Cut perfs two sides 1(1) £1.00 £8.10
54# QV 1d  SG 43 (Plate 205) perfin "P/B&Co" (P0610.01)  Cut side & blind holes 1(1) £1.00 £1.00
55# QV 1d  SG 43 (Plate 208) perfin "P&R" (P3770.01) Cut perfs three sides 1(1) £2.00 £12.00
56# QV 1d  SG 43 (Plates 113, 127) perfin "S.H/&S" (S3610.01) 2 £2.00 £3.10
57# QV 1d  SG 43 (Plates 158,167) perfin "S.B/&Co" (S0647.01M) 2 £2.00 £3.10
58# QV 1d  SG 43 (Plates 165,178,207,216) perfin "P.J/N.T" (P2700.01) - two have cut sides, one on 4(2) £4.00 £18.10
59# QV 1d  SG 43 (Plates 197, 220) perfin "POCHIN" (P3490.01) 2 £2.50 £12.10
60# QV 1d  SG 43 (Plates 202, 217) perfin "S/CLC/S" (S1540.01a) - trimmed perfs 2(2) £1.00 £1.00
61# QV 1d SG 43 (Plate 110) perfin "GR/E" (G4300.01M) 1 £2.00 £2.60
62# QV 1d SG 43 (Plate 124) perfin "GR/W" (G4350.02M) 1 £2.00 £2.10
63# QV 1d SG 43 (Plate 129) perfin "CS/L/SA" (C7140.04AM) - interesting double strike 1 £2.00 £9.90
64# QV 1d SG 43 (Plate 130) perfin "J&W/C&Co" (J8410.01M) 1 £2.00 £3.10
65# QV 1d SG 43 (Plate 134) perfin "A&N/C.S.L" (A4205.02M) 1 £2.00 £3.10
66# QV 1d SG 43 (Plate 137?) perfin "B&L/H" (B4390.02M) 1 £2.00 £3.10
67# QV 1d SG 43 (Plate 146) perfin "BEAVIS" (B2360.01) 1 £2.00 £9.90
68# QV 1d SG 43 (Plate 147?) perfin "HUTH" (H7490.01M) 1 £2.00 £5.10
69# QV 1d SG 43 (Plate 151) perfin "R&M" (R3420.02) 1 £3.00 £10.60
70# QV 1d SG 43 (Plate 173) perfin "T.B/&Co" (T0480.02) - clipped perfs two sides 1(1) £1.00 £8.10
71# QV 1d SG 43 (Plate 179) Perfin "A&G" (A2480.01M) with 1877 CDS cancel 1 £2.00 £10.70
72# QV 1d SG 43 (Plate 181) on a clip pmk 25 Sept 1877 with the embossed id of G Routledge & 

Sons cut out of the rear flap
1 £1.00 £8.10

73# QV 1d SG 43 (Plate 183) perfin "F.E.G." (F1300.01) - two clipped/blunt corners 1(1) £1.00 £8.10
74# QV 1d SG 43 (Plate 195) perfin "R.B." (R0330.03) 1 £2.00 £3.10
75# QV 1d SG 43 (Plate 198) perfin "F.B/&Co." (F0320.02a) 1 £2.00 £10.60
76# QV 1d SG 43 (Plate 199) perfin "M.C." (M1030.03) 1 £4.00 £10.60
77# QV 1d SG 43 (Plate 200) perfin "JAFFE" (J0170.01M) 1 £2.00 £10.60
78# QV 1d SG 43 (Plate 200?) perfin "M&S" (M4990.06M) - trimmed perfs all sides and creased 1(1) £1.00 £1.00

79# QV 1d SG 43 (Plate 212) perfin "S.S" (S6420.03M) 1 £2.00 £3.10
80# QV 1d SG 43 (Plate 223) perfin "S.S" (S6420.03M) 1 £4.00 £8.10
81# QV 1½d SG 51 (Plate 1) perfin "D.T&F" (D4790.01M) 1 £3.00 £4.10
82# QV 1½d SG 51 (Plate 1) perfin "HUTH" (H7490.01M) 1 £3.00 £5.10
83# QV 1½d SG 51 (Plate 1) perfin "I..H.S/&Co" (I1220.01M) 1 £2.00 £3.10
84# QV 1½d SG 51 (Plate 3) perfin "AB&S" (A0860.01) - trimmed perfs three sides and 'S' is off the 

stamp
1(1) £0.50 £15.10

85# QV 1½d SG 51 (Plate 3) perfin "B&L" (B4140.01) 1 £2.00 £3.10
86# QV 1½d SG 51 (Plate 3) perfin "D/C&Co" (D0700.01M) 1 £2.00 £10.90
87# QV 1½d SG 51 (Plate 3) perfin "H.R/&Co" (H6150.02M) - torn top corner and at bottom 1(1) £0.50 £0.50

88# QV 1½d SG 51 (Plate 3) perfin "JTM" (J7800.01) 1 £2.00 £10.60
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89# QV 1½d SG 51 (Plate 3) perfin "O&Co.." (O0495.01) 1 £2.00 £10.60
90# QV 1½d SG 51 (Plate 3) perfin "S.B/&Co (S0647.01M) 1 £1.00 £7.60
91# QV 1½d SG 51 (Plate 3) perfin "S.S/&Co" (S6560.01) 1 £3.00 £10.60
92# QV 1½d SG 51 (Plate 3) perfin "SM/&Co" (S4920.01) 1 £3.00 £10.60
93# QV 1½d SG 51 (Plate 3) perfin "WHR" (W3790.01M) 1 £2.00 £10.60
94# QV 2d SG 45 (Plate 14) perfin "SM/&Co" (S4920.01) - tear top right in the 'S' 1(1) £1.00 £1.00
95# QV 2d SG 45 (Plate 15) perfin "AB&S" (A0860.01) 1 £3.00 £10.60
96# QV 2d SG 45 (Plate 15) perfin "P&G/OxSt" (P2210.01) 1 £2.00 £20.70
97# QV 2d SG 45 (Plate 15) perfin "S.B/&Co" (S0647.01M) 1 £1.00 £2.10
98# QV 2d SG 45 (Plate 15?) perfin "AB&S" (A0860.01) - double strike with clipped perfs both sides 1(1) £0.50 £0.50

99# QV 2d SG 45 Plate 13 perfin "HUTH" (H7490.01M) 1 £2.00 £5.10
100# QV 2d SG 47 (Plate 13) perfin "SM/&Co" (S4920.01) 1 £2.00 £3.10
101# QV 2d SG 47 (Plate 14) perfin "D&S" (D4390.07M) - the 'S' is slightly off the stamp - quite 

grubby looking - comes with the piece of envelope it come off
1(1) £2.00 £3.10

QV SURFACE PRINTED
102# QV 4d vermilion SG 94 (Plate 10) perfin "B&C/M" (B1450.01M) - cut into right side 1(1) £2.00 £2.00
103# QV 4d vermilion SG 94 (Plate 10) perfin "C.D/&Co" (C2087.01M) 1 £2.00 £2.00
104# QV 4d vermilion SG 94 (Plate 11) on piece perfin "S.M/&Co" (S4930.02) - early pmk dated 15 

Sept 1869 Manchester 498 duplex 
1 £5.00 £5.00

105# QV 4d vermilion SG 94 (Plate 12?) perfin "SM/&Co" (S4920.01) 1 £2.00 £2.00
106# QV 4d vermilion SG 94 (Plate 13) perfin "I&R/M" (I2170.06M) 1 £4.00 £4.10
107# QV 4d vermilion SG 94 (Plate 13) perfin "SM/&Co" (S4920.01) - 'S' & 'M' partially off the stamp 1 £0.50 £0.50

108# QV 4d vermilion SG 94 (Plate 14) perfin "HUTH" (H7490.01M) 1 £2.00 £5.00**
109# QV 4d vermilion SG 94 (Plate 14) perfin "D.B" (D0220.01) - trimmed wing margin, small tear 1(1) £1 £1.00

110# QV 4d vermilion SG 94 (Plate 14) perfin "B/C&Co" (B1300.0M); 2½d Jubilee perfin 
"STIRLING" (S7415.01); KEVII ½d yellow-green perfin "OE&Co" (O0605.01m)

3 £1.00 £5.10

111# QV 3d rose SG 103 (Plate 8) perfin "H.W/C" (H7680.01) - wing margin 1 £1 £2.10
112# QV 3d rose SG 103 (Plate 9) perfin "J&S" (J6860.04M) - wing margin 1 £1 £2.10
113# QV 3d rose SG 103 (Plate 10) perfin "SDB/&S/M" (S2050.02) 1 £2.00 £3.10
114# QV 6d mauve SG 109 (Plate 8) perfin "C.D/&Co" (C2087.01M) - trimmed perfs left side 1(1) £4.00 unsold

115# QV 6d mauve SG 109 (Plate 8) perfin "D.&Co/F.L" (D0895.01M) 1 £1 £3.10
116# QV 6d mauve SG 109 (Plate 9) perfin "C.D/&Co" (C2087.01) 1 £0.50 £0.50
117# QV 10d red-brown SG 114 (Plate 1) perfin "D&S" (D4390.07M) - trimmed perfs at top 1(1) £4.00 unsold

118# QV 10d red-brown SG 114 (Plate 1) perfin "SM/&Co" (S4920.01) - tear at top 1(1) £1.00 unsold
119# QV 1/- green SG 117 (Plate 6) perfin "C&B/SOHO" (C0960.04M) - trimmed perfs right side 1(1) £3.00 £3.00

120# QV 2/- blue SG 120 (Plate 1) perfin "SM/&Co" (S4920.01) - trimmed bottom perf and 'S' & 'M' 
partially of the stamp, blind holes

1(1) £2.00 unsold

121# QV 2/- blue SG 120 (Plate 1) perfin "SM/&Co" (S4920.01) - torn corner perf 1 £1 unsold
122# QV 6d chestnut SG 123 (Plate 11) perfin "R&S/M.L" (R4890.01M) 1 £5.00 £5.10
123# QV 6d chestnut SG 123 (Plate 11) perfin "T&Co" (T1010.03M) 1 £1 £1.00
124# QV 1874 5/- pale rose (Plate 2) SG 127 wmk Maltese Cross perfin "L/C&S" (L1320.01M) 1 £20.00 £20.00

125# QV 5/- rose SG 134 (Plate 4) wmk large anchor perfin "WM/&Co" (W5270.06) 1 £15.00 £51.10
126# QV 1883 10/- grey-green SG 131/135 wmk Large Anchor perfin "L/C&S" (L1320.01M) - pmk 

looks to be Registered Throgmorton Avenue - slight traces of blue crayon bottom right
1 £200.00 £200.00

127# QV 2½d SG 141 (Plate 4) "T.W.S/&Co" (T5180.01M); 3d SG 158 (Plate 20) "H/C&Co"
(H1310.01M); 4d SG 94 (Plate 13) "SM/&Co" (S4920.01); 6d SG 147 (Plate 15) "A.L/&Co"
(A3580.01M); 6d SG 147 (Plate 16) "SM/&Co" (S4920.01)

5 £5.00 £5.00

128 QV 1873-1880 2½d rosy-mauve - ADD 79, DDF 137 by plate number or perfin die 137(32) £50.00 £60.10
129 QV 2½d rosy mauve/blue - ADD 16, DDF 23 (or by plate number) 40(1) £4.00 £15.10
130 QV 2½d rosy mauve/blue - ADD 27, DDF 47 (or by plate number) 51(2) £10.00 £20.10
131 QV 2½d blue DDF 43 by plate number or perfin die 63(14) £25.00 £25.00
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132 QV 3d rose - ADD 31, DDF 41 by plate number or perfin die 42(9) £30.00 £30.00
133# QV 3d pale rose SG144 (Plate 14) perfin "C.I.H/&S" (C3730.02) 1 £1 £6.00
134# QV 3d pale rose SG144 (Plate 17) perfin "D.M/&S" (D3330.01M) 1 £1 £1.10
135# QV 3d pale rose SG144 (Plate 18) perfin "SM/&Co" (S4920.01) 1 £0.50 £0.50
136# QV 6d grey SG 147 (Plate 13) perfin "T" (T0014.01) 1 £4.00 £4.10
137# QV 6d grey SG 147 (Plate 14) perfin "B.W.B" (B7640.01) 1 £2.00 £3.10
138# QV 6d grey SG 147 (Plate 15) perfin "J.B/&B" (J0553.01M) 1 £4.00 £4.10
139# QV 6d grey SG 147 (Plate 15) perfin "SM/&Co" (S4920.01) - 'S' & 'M' partially off the stamp 1 £0.50 unsold

140# QV 6d grey SG 147 (Plate 16) perfin "S.L/&Co." (S4440.01) 1 £2.00 £2.00
141# QV 6d grey SG 147 (Plate 17) perfin "D.B" (D0220.01M) 1 £2.00 £3.10
142# QV 6d grey SG 161 (Plate 17) perfin "HUTH" (H7490.01M) 1 £1 £6.60
143# QV 1/- green SG 150 (Plate 13) perfin "N.B." (N0220.01) - trimmed perfs two sides 1(1) £2.00 £2.00
144# QV 1/- green SG 150 (Plate 13) perfin "S.F/&Co.." (S2920.02) - both the 'F' and 'Co..' are off the 

stamp
1(1) £1.00 unsold

145# QV 1/- green SG 150 (Plate 12) perfin "D&S" (D4390.07M) 1 £1 £2.10
146# QV 4d sage-green SG 153 (Plate 15) perfin "B&L" (B4140.01) 1 £2.00 £3.10
147# QV 4d sage-green SG 153 (Plate 15) perfin "C.D/&Co" (C2087.01) 1 £1 £2.10
148# QV 4d sage green SG 153 (Plate 15) perfin "S.L/&Co." (S4440.01) - tear at left and trimmed perfs 

at right
1(1) £3.00 £3.00

149# QV 4d sage green SG 153 (Plate 16) perfin "D&S" (D4390.07M) - trimmed perfs at right 1(1) £3.00 unsold

150# QV 4d sage green SG 153 (Plate 16) perfin "JAFFE" (J0170.01M) 1 £4.00 £4.10
151# QV 4d grey-brown SG 154 (Plate 17) perfin "SM/&Co" (S4920.01) 1 £2.00 £4.10
152# QV 8d orange SG 156 (Plate 1) perfin "JTM" (J7800.01) - some blind holes 1 £4.00 £4.00
153# QV 8d orange SG 156 (Plate 1) perfin "SM/&Co" (S4920.01) 1 £4.00 £4.00
154# QV 3d rose SG 158 (Plate 21) perfin "DENT" in triangle (D1590.01) 1 £10.00 £42.00
155# QV 3d on 3d lilac SG 159 (Plate 21) perfin "BB/CF" (B0570.02) 1 £2.00 £2.00
156# QV 3d on 3d lilac SG 159 (Plate 21) perfin "H.R/&Co" (H6150.02M) 1 £2.00 £2.00
157# QV 3d on 3d lilac SG 159 (Plate 21) perfin "HUTH" (H7490.01M) - heavy pmk 1 £2.00 £5.00**
158# QV 3d on 3d lilac SG 159 (Plate 21) perfin "J.B/&C" (J0580.02) 1 £2.00 £5.10
159# QV 3d on 3d lilac SG 159 (Plate 21) perfin "O&Co." (O490.01) 1 £3.00 £5.10
160# QV 3d on 3d lilac SG 159 (Plate 21) perfin "F.L/&Co.." (F2455.01M) - poor strike 1 £1.00 £1.10
161# QV 4d grey-brown SG 160 (Plate 17) perfin "BB/CF" (B0570.02) 1 £2.00 £2.00
162# QV 4d grey-brown SG 160 (Plate 17) perfin "C.I.H/&S" (C3730.03) 1 £2.00 £9.00
163# QV 4d grey-brown SG 160 (Plate 17) perfin "I.H.S/&Co" (I1220.01M) 1 £2.00 £2.00
164# QV 4d grey-brown SG 160 (Plate 18) perfin "S.S/&Co" (S6560.01) - hole through ampersand 1(1) £1.00 unsold

165# QV 4d grey-brown SG 160 (Plate 18) perfin "SM/&Co" (S4920.01) - trimmed perfs two sides 1(1) £1.00 unsold

166# QV 4d grey-brown SG 160 (Plate 17) perfin "A&Co/Ld" (A1350.01M) 1 £1 £2.10
167# QV 4d grey-brown SG 160 (Plate 17) perfin "SM/&Co" (S4920.01) 1 £0.50 £0.50
168# QV 4d grey-brown SG 160 (Plate 18) perfin "J.B/&B" (J0553.01M) 1 £1 £2.10
169# QV 6d grey SG 161 (Plate 17) perfin "D.B" (D0220.01M)  1 £2.00 £2.00
170# QV 6d grey SG 161 (Plate 17) perfin "D/C&Co" (D0700.01) 1 £2.00 £3.10
171# QV 6d grey SG 161 (Plate 17) perfin "HUTH" (H7490.01M) 1 £2.00 £5.20
172# QV 6d grey SG 161 (Plate 18) perfin "SMS/&T" (S5210.04a) 1 £2.00 £3.10
173# QV 6d on 6d lilac SG 162 (Plate 18) - perfin "DS/&Co" (D4440.03) - the 'D' is a partially off the 

stamp
1(1) £1.00 £2.10

174# QV 6d on 6d lilac SG 162 (Plate 18) - perfin "F.L/&Co" (F2440.01M) 1 £2.00 £3.10
175# QV 6d on 6d lilac SG 162 (Plate 18) - perfin "JK/&S" (J4702.02) 1 £4.00 £4.10
176# QV 6d on 6d lilac SG 162 (Plate 18) perfin "A/B&Co" (A0630.01M) 1 £2.00 £3.10
177# QV 6d on 6d lilac SG 162 (Plate 18) perfin "CIH/&S" (C3720.01) 1 £2.00 £3.10
178# QV 1/- orange-brown SG 163 (Plate 13) perfin "H·S·K/&Co." (H6670.01) 1 £3.00 £8.20
179# QV 1/- orange-brown SG 163 (Plate 13) perfin "R.R.C/M" (R4315.01) 1 £5.00 £6.10
180# QV 1/- orange-brown SG 163 (Plate 13) perfin "SM/&Co" (S4920.01) 1 £3.00 £3.00
181# QV 1880-1881 ½d unmounted mint block of six perfin "G.E.R" (G1620.01) - lower right has 

slight spot
6 £5.00 £8.10

182 QV 1880-1881 issue ½d SG 164 - ADD 38 39(8) £8.00 £8.10
183 QV 1880-1881 issue 1d SG 166 - ADD 72 105(21) £10.00 £18.80
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184 QV 1880-1881 issue - DDF 36 - ½d x13; 1d x23 36(12) £2.00 £4.10
185 QV 1d lilacs - DDF 262 some duplication and including several pairs 424(43) £10.00 £47.00
186 QV 1883-84 issue D - DDF 26 26(3) £4.00 £6.10
187 QV 1d lilacs - DDF 29 29(4) £4.00 £4.10
188 QV 1d lilacs & ½d vermilion Jubilee - ADD 17 - DDF 18 19(2) £1.00 £3.10
189# QV 1d lilac block of 8 perfin "CLIVE" (C4522.01) - as shown on the front cover of Bulletin 443 - 

April 2023
8 £10.00 £25.10

190# QV 2/6d SG 178 perfin "BGL" (B3070.01M) 1 £2.00 £4.10
191# QV 2/6d SG 178 perfin "C/AN/S" (C0270.01M) 1 £2.00 £4.10
192# QV 2/6d SG 178 perfin "C/M" (C4840.01) - slightly creased 1 £1.00 £1.10
193# QV 2/6d SG 178 perfin "CA/&S" (0310.01) - slight trim bottom perf 1 £1.00 unsold
194# QV 2/6d SG 178 perfin "CL" (C4210.06M) 1 £2.00 £2.00
195# QV 2/6d SG 178 perfin "DB" (D0210.02v) 1 £1.00 £1.00
196# QV 2/6d SG 178 perfin "GLYN" (G3260.02M) 1 £2.00 £5.10
197# QV 2/6d SG 178 perfin "HSB" (H6420.01) - blunt perfs, heavy pmk and foxing 1(1) £0.25 unsold
198# QV 2/6d SG 178 perfin "J.L/&Co" (J4935.02) 1 £2.00 £3.10
199# QV 2/6d SG 178 perfin "K" (K0010.03) -small tear at right 1(1) £1.00 £1.00
200# QV 2/6d SG 178 perfin "L" (L0007.09) 1 £3.00 £5.10
201# QV 2/6d SG 178 perfin "MB" (M0360.05) 1 £2.00 £4.10
202# QV 2/6d SG 178 perfin "SM/&Co" (S4920.03aM) 1 £2.00 £2.00
203# QV 2/6d SG 178 perfin "WN/W" (W5700.01) - some creasing 1 £2.00 £12.60
204# QV 5/- SG 180 perfin "C.B" (C0470.05) 1 £3.00 £12.60
205# QV 5/- SG 180 perfin "C/AN/S" (C0270.01M) 1 £2.00 £2.00**
206# QV 5/- SG 180 perfin "CN/E" (C5340.01) 1 £2.00 £8.10
207# QV 5/- SG 180 perfin "FB/&Co." (F0310.02M) - blunt corner 1 £2.00 £12.60
208# QV 5/- SG 180 perfin "I.H.S/&Co" (I1220.01aM) - blunt corner 1 £2.00 £8.10
209# QV 5/- SG 180 perfin "L/C&S" (L1320.02M) 1 £2.00 £3.10
210# QV 5/- SG 180 perfin "P.S/NC" (P4380.01aM) 1 £2.00 £2.10
211# QV 5/- SG 180 perfin "SM/&Co" (S4920.07) 1 £2.00 £2.10
212# QV 10/- SG 183 perfin "B.N.Z" (B5230.01) 1 £5.00 £10.10
213# QV 10/- SG 183 perfin "BB" (B0410.12) - closed tear 1 £5.00 £21.10
214# QV 10/- SG 183 perfin "G.B.L/L" (G0600.01M) 1 £5.00 £15.10
215 QV mixture - 1880-81, 1883-84, 1d Lilacs & Jubilee issues - ADD 256, DDF 316 - some 

duplication
490(20) £10.00 £35.10

216 QV Jubilees & 1883-84 issue D - ADD 107, DDF 145 166(10) £7.00 £12.10
217 QV Jubilee 1/- SG 211 - ADD 70 73(8) £20.00 £20.00
218 QV Jubilees selection on ½d - ADD 14 17(3) £0.50 £1.60
219 QV & KEVII - all perfin "Crown B.T" (B9000.01) - 18801-81 ½d, 1d; 1883-84 1½d, 3d, 4d; 

1887-92 ½d vermilion, 2d, 3d, 5d, 6d; KEVII 1902-10 ½d, 1d, 5d, 6d
14 £12.00 £32.10

KEVII
220 KEVII mixture - approx. 900 off paper - collector's accumulation unsorted - will contain common 

dies, damaged stamps and much duplication
≈ 900 £15.00 £40.10

221 KEVII - ADD 71, DDF 82 105(4) £5.00 £12.10
222 KEVII ½d blue-green ADD 432 432(80) £30.00 £45.70
223 KEVII selection on 1d red - ADD 29 33(2) £1.00 £3.10
224 KEVII higher values - DDF 8 - 9d x2; 10d x2; 1/- x5 (Inc. vertical pair) 8 £2.00 £2.00
225# KEVII 2/6d SG 260 and 5/- SG 263 perfin "VAC" (V0850.01m) 2 £5.00 £15.10
226# KEVII 2/6d SG 260 perfin "B" (B0014.12) - stained front & back  1(1) £0.50 £2.50
227# KEVII 2/6d SG 260 perfin "B.N.Z" x2, "I&R/M", "SUTTON/READING" 4 £1.00 £2.20
228# KEVII 2/6d SG 260 perfin "CL" (C4210.06M) 1 £1.00 £1.00
229# KEVII 2/6d SG 260 perfin "CL" (C4210.06M) 1 £1.00 £2.10
230# KEVII 2/6d SG 260 perfin "FB/&Co." (F0310.02bM) - nibbled perfs left side 1 £1.00 £2.10
231# KEVII 2/6d SG 260 perfin "H.S.B." (H6440.01) 1 £1.00 £5.00**
232# KEVII 2/6d SG 260 perfin "PR/L" (P3910.02b) 1 £2.00 £5.10
233# KEVII 5/- SG 263 perfin "S&/McD" (S4850.02) 1 £2.00 £4.10
234# KEVII 2/6d SG 260 perfin "SB/SA" (S0920.01a) 1 £1.00 £1.00
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235# KEVII 2/6d SG 260 perfin "WW/LT.D." (W8130.01M) 1 £1.00 £1.00
236# KEVII 5/- SG 263 perfin "DB" (D0210.08) 1 £2.00 £2.10

KGV
237 KGV mixture - approx. 1500 off paper - collector's accumulation unsorted - will contain common 

dies, damaged stamps and much duplication
≈ 1500 £15.00 £42.10

238 KGV mixture - 285 DDF 285 £13.00 £33.10
239 KGV Downey Heads - DDF 54 - ½d x21; 1d x33 54(8) £10.00 £10.00
240 KGV Seahorses - 2/6d Type A "A··M/LTD", "H&P", "I&R/M", JDW/M", MB/L", R&S/L", 

WJB/&Co"; 2/6d Type B "C&Co./N", "CW.", "U.H.", "W.M./M."; 5/- Type B "C.W", "DLR"
13 £5.00 £10.10

241 KGV Seahorses - 2/6d Type A "C/AN/S", "C.N/&Co.", "I&R/M", "J/B/E", "LB/LD/LP", 
"NC/&S", "P", "R&S/L", "S&S", "SS/LD", "SUTTON/READING", "T.A/LD", "WM/&Co", 
"W.M/&Co" ; 5/- Type A ""I&R/M", "T.A/LD", "WM/&Co"; 5/- Type B "AS/PCo", "BB", "J"

20(2) £20.00 £20.10

242 KGV Seahorses - 2/6d Type A "DLR", "WS/L"; 2/6d Type B "ELW", "H/L." pair, "RM/L"; 5/- 
Type A "NC/&S" pair; 5/- Type B "JB/&Co.", "S&S" blind holes

10(1) £2.00 £7.10

243 KGV Seahorses Type A - 2/6d: "A/&Co" (A1300.04), "BW/&Co" (B7700.02), "C/AN/S" 
(C0270.03), "DHL" (D2260.02), "DLR" (D2930.01), "F" (F0008.11), 5/-: "BBk" (B0730.01), 
"BQ" (B6010.01), "C/AN/S" (C0270.03), "C&Co/N" (C1660.01) - Type B - 2/6d: "A/Co" 
(A1300.01), "B./W." (B7600.01), "BQ" (B6010.01), "F" (F0008.11), 5/-: "A/Co" (A1300.01), 
"AP/Co" (A4560.01), "AS/PCo" (A5180.01)

18 £10.00 £16.10

244 KGV Seahorses Type A - 2/6d: "R&S/L" (R4820.03), "R.N." (R3670.01), "RT/&S" (R5380.01), 
"SINGER" (S3840.01), "SUTTON/READING" (S7880.02), "T.A/Ld" (T0210.01), "W/H" 
(W3450.02), "WJB/Co" (W4530.02), "W.M/&Co" (W5280.02), 5/-: "RT/&S" (R5380.01), "S/H" 
(S4300.02), "S.M./&C.N." (S4895.01), "WLd" (W4980.03), "W.M/&Co" (W5280.02) - Type B - 
2/6d: "A/Co" (A1300.01), "SF" (S2810.03), "U.H." (U0920.01), "W&Co/L" (W1390.01)

18 £10.00 £35.10

245 KGV 1924 British Empire Exhibition 1½d perfin "J/TS" (J7900.01M) 1 £1.00 £1.00
246 KGV 1924 British Empire Exhibition 1d perfin "C.B" (C0470.04a), "J/TS" (J7900.01M), 

"S&B/Ld" (S0820.04) blunt corner perf
3 £1.00 £2.60

247 KGV 1929 PUC issue L ½d & 1d perfin "CMC" (C4873.02) 2 £0.50 £2.70
248 KGV 1935 Silver Jubilee - ADD 17 17(3) £3.00 £8.10
249 KGV 1935 Silver Jubilee - DDF 21 21(1) £4.00 £10.10

KEVIII
250 KEVIII mixture - ADD 38, DDF 45 59(2) £3.00 £4.10

KGVI
251 KGVI - good starter collection, letters A to N - ADD 1383, DDF 3614 - much duplication, some 

damage but only about 5% - on cardboard stock pages, will remove for posting if asked
9245 £250.00 £357.10

252 KGVI - 20 ADD 20 £0.50 £0.50
253 KGVI 2d light colours SG488 mint vertical strip of three perfin "AAO/Co" (A0287.02M) 3 £1.00 £1.00

254 KGVI 1939 Coronation issue P - ADD 25 25(3) £3.00 £8.60
255 KGVI 1939 High Values 2/6d brown - DDF 23 23 £10.00 £13.90
256 KGVI 1939 High Values 2/6d green - DDF 35 35 £6.00 £11.10
257 KGVI 1939 High Values 5/- SG 477 - ADD 15 15 £4.00 £7.40
258 KGVI High Values 1939 10/- perfin "C&W" "GT", "P&O/Co" pair blind holes and 1951 10/- 

perfin "B/TH"
5(2) £1.00 £1.10

259 KGVI 1940 Centenary of Penny Black - DDF 12 12(1) £1.00 £4.30
260 KGVI 1951 High Values 2/6d - DDF 30 30 £4.00 £6.30
261 KGVI 1951 High Values 5/- DDF 20 20 £6.00 £8.10
262 KGVI High Values 1951 10/- perfin "C.P", "CPA" single and vertical strip of three, "HT/W", 

"ST"; and £1 perfin "CPA" x2, "HT/W"
10 £1.00 £1.10

263 KGVI Commemoratives issue T - ADD 23, DDF 25 25(5) £2.50 £6.10
264 KGVI Commemoratives issue T - DDF 25 25 £2.00 £6.70
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QEII PRE-DECIMAL
265 QEII Wildings mixture - approx. 5000 off paper - collector's accumulation unsorted - will contain 

common dies, damaged stamps and much duplication
≈ 5000 £10.00 £100.90

266 The Perfin Society illustrated handlist of GB Perfins - Hospital Dies 1993 - plus 77 ADD QEII 
Wildings & Machins

1 + 77 £2.50 £4.10

267 QEII Castles High Values - ADD 47, DDF 71 - 2/6d x35, 5/- x20, 10/- x11, £1 x5 71 £10.00 £15.10
268 QEII Castles High Values set 2/6d, 5/-, 10/-, £1 all perfin "TS" (T4010.07) 4 £1.00 £1.00
269 QEII Commemoratives ADD 42, DDF 71 - 53 pre-decimal and 19 decimal including 5 Perfin 

Society perfins 
72(4) £10.00 £22.10

270 QEII Commemoratives ADD 8, DDF 9 - 6 pre-decimal and 4 decimal including two Perfin 
Society perfins - Plus a commemorative cover for 1975 National Stamp Day with both 7p values 
perfin "NSD/1975" 

10 + 1 £1.00 £5.00**

QEII DECIMAL
271 QEII Machins mixture - approx. 50,000 off paper - collector's accumulation unsorted - will 

contain common dies, damaged stamps and much duplication - weighs 2kg so postage will be: UK 
£11.15 Special delivery; Europe & Rest of the World £14.30 International Economy but 
uninsured; or between £20-£40 International Tracked & Signed and insured

≈ 50,000 £100.00 £675.10

272 QEII Machins all "PAC" - approx. 5,000 off paper - collector's accumulation unsorted - will 
contain damaged stamps and much duplication

≈ 5,000 £4.00 £56.10

273 QEII Machins approx. 2000 off paper - collectors accumulation unsorted - will contain common 
dies, damaged stamps and much duplication  - proceeds of this lot are donated to Society funds

≈ 2000 £5.00 £36.10

274 QEII Machins - ADD 306, DDF 909 - duplication, damaged stamps removed - (plus a quantity of 
GLC, IL/EA & PAC not counted)

1318 £5.00 £36.10

275 QEII Machins mainly decimal - ADD 350 350(2) £7.00 £12.10
276 QEII Machins - 135 DDF 135 £5.00 £5.10
277 QEII Machins - 1977 £1 & 1988 £1 Castle perfin "NW/EB" (N3600.01) 2(1) £1.00 £1.00

GB & IRELAND REVENUES
278 A mixture of mainly QV Judicature Fee stamps with mainly Crown RCJ perfins 54 copies values 

noted are 1/-, 1/6d, 2/-, 2/6d, 3/-, 5/- & 10/-; plus QV Land Registry 1/- x4; QV & KEVII & KGV 
Foreign Bill x5; KEVII Contract Note x1  - some damaged stamps, some with partial strikes

64 £1.00 £7.60

279 Ireland Land Commission - 11 copies of 1/- values with Crown I.LC perfin, plus a copy of the 
perfin on a blank piece of paper

11 £1.00 £2.10

280# KEVII & KGV Foreign Bill stamps opt "C.B.I" - various values 1/- to £1 16(1) £1.00 £4.10
281# QV 1d Inland Revenue perfin "GL&Co" (G3115.01M) 1 £2.00 £4.90
282# QV 1d Inland Revenue perfin "HV/&Co" (H7580.01) 1 £2.00 £7.60
283# QV Judicature Fee vertical pair of £1 value with two strikes of Crown RCJ in circle perfin - with a 

Supreme Court of Judicature, Taxing Dept Central Office handstamp dated 31 July 1882
2 £2.00 £4.10

GB OVERPRINTS & UNDERPRINTS
284 KGVI & QEII overprints mixture - KGVI 6; QEII Wildings 29; QEII Machins 17 52(2) £2.00 £7.10
285 QEII 1960-1968 four receipts all with ids each with 2d brown Wilding opt “East 

Midlands/Electricity Board”, “SE/EB” (South Eastern Electricity Board), “E. Mid. Gas Bd./N. & 
D. Division” (East Midlands Gas Board, Notts. And Derby Division) and "The Prudential/ Assce. 
Co. Ltd.” 

4 £4.00 £9.10

286 QEII 1969-1970 six receipts, five with ids, each with 2d brown Machin opt “SCOTTISH /GAS 
BOARD” (3), “EAST MIDLANDS/ELECTRICITY BOARD” (2) or “MANWEB” (1) (this one 
is cut down receipt with no id)

6 £4.00 £6.60

287# QV 1d red SGPP14 (Plate 166) underprint "J. & C./BOYD & CO./7 FRIDAY ST." - catalogue 
value from £50

1 £1.00 £6.10

288# QV 1d SG PP223 (Plate 104) cat value from £35 - opt O.U.S between wavy lines in red 1 £2.00 £6.10

289# QV 1d SG PP35 (Plate 197) underprint "COPESTAKE,/MOORE,/CRAMPTON & Co,/London" - 
catalogue value from £30

1 £1.00 £6.60
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GB COVERS & DOCUMENTS
290# QV 1873 letter sheet with 3d SG 103 (Plate 10?) perfin "C.D/&Co" (C2087.01M) - id of Charles 

Devaux & Co Ltd stamped on front - pmk London 28 Apr 1873 to Paris
1 £3.00 £4.10

291# QV 1874 letter sheet with 3d SG 144 (Plate ??) perfin "9/RvG" (Nos.0710.01) id of Robert Von 
Glehn & Sons stamped on front - pmk London 18 Aug 1874 to Bordeaux

1 £3.00 £4.10

292# QV 1875 ½d (lilac) - Type 1 Postcard perfin "McI" (M1280.01a) - id of Burns & McIver on 
reverse - pmk Liverpool 21 May 1875 to London

1 £5.00 £6.10

293# QV 1876 cover with 2½d SG 141 (Plate 2) perfin "H&S/K" (H6660.02M) - id of James 
Humphries & Sons embossed on rear flap - pmk Kidderminster 24 Feb 1876 to Malta

1 £3.00 £4.10

294# QV 1876 letter sheet with 2½d (Plate 3) perfin "FOX" (F3110.01) - id of G C Fox & Co inside 
letter - pmk Falmouth 30 June 1876 to Antwerp

1 £3.00 £4.90

295# QV 1880 cover with 1d Venetian Red perfin "C.T.R/&Co." (C7740.01) - id of Charles T Russell 
& Co on rear flap - pmk Liverpool 21 Aug 1880 to Cardiff (new latest date for this die) - contains 
original letter  

1 £5.00 £35.10

296# QV 1880 letter sheet with 1d Venetian Red perfin "GLYN" (G3260.01M0 - id of Glyn, Mills, 
Currie & Co via wax seal and "Glyn & Co" written inside - pmk London 27 Sept 1880 to London 
EC

1 £2.00 £2.00

297# QV 1880s 1d brown postal stationery postcard (not perfinned) uprated with 1d lilac perfin 
"SB/&C" (S0605.01) - id of Spies Brothers & Co, on rear - pmk Mark Lane 188? To Germany 

1 £2.00 £2.00

298# QV 1881 cover with 1½d SG 167 perfin "D.B" (D0220.05) - id of David Brown & Co embossed 
on rear flap - pmk London 17 May 1881 to Isle of Wight

1 £3.00 £3.00

299# QV 1881 large registered cover with 4d (Plate 17) SG 160 perfin "MS&Co." (M5100.01) - id of 
Marshall, Sons & Co in was seal on rear flap - pmk Gainsborough 26 Jan 1881 to Dublin

1 £4.00 £5.10

300# QV 1881 letter sheet (containing bankruptcy notice) with 1d Venetian red perfin "E.K./&A." 
(E2450.01) - no id - pmk Rochester 12 Feb 1881 to London

1 £1.00 £3.60

301# QV 1882 cover with 1d lilac perfin "GLF" (G3200.02) - id of General Life & Fire Assurance 
Company on rear flap - pmk 9 Jan 1882 to Edinburgh 

1 £1.00 £2.10

302# QV 1882 cover with 2½d (Plate 22) SG 157 perfin "H..B" (H0380.02) - no id of known user 
Henderson Bros - pmk Glasgow 13 Nov 1882 addressed to the American Exchange in Paris where 
it received a cachet on rear flap

1 £2.00 £2.00

303# QV 1883 cover with  2½d Plate 23 SG 157 perfin "C/SSCo" (C7260.01bM) - id of Cunard Steam 
Ship Co Ltd on rear flap - pmk Liverpool 23 June 1883 to Dresden - torn corner

1 £1.00 £2.60

304# QV 1883 cover with  2½d Plate 23 SG 157 perfin "NB/Co" (N0280.01) - no id, known user is 
Naylor, Benzon & Co Ltd  - pmk Throgmorton Avenue 9 Sept 1883 to USA - torn corner

1 £1.00 £1.90

305# QV 1883 cover with ½d SG 164 & 2d SG 168 perfin "M&S" (M4990.04b) - id of Moulton & 
Sons embossed on rear flap (New Identity) - pmk London 9 March 1883 to USA - contains 
original contents

1 £5.00 £6.10

306# QV 1887 entire with ½d vermillion perfin "LLG/ICo" (L3560.01) - id of Liverpool & London & 
Globe Insurance Co (Ltd), 1 Dale Street, Liverpool inside - pmk Liverpool 21 July 1887 to Deby 
(earliest recorded date) 

1 £2.00 £5.10

307# QV 1888 ½d (brown) Type 2a Wrapper perfin "B&R" (B6130.05) - id of Burchard & Raspe on 
rear - pmk London? 2 May 1888 to Buenos Aires, Argentina - (looks like a perfinned stamp used 
to uprate the wrapper has been removed)

1 £5.00 £6.10

308# QV 1890 1d postal stationery envelope (not perfinned) uprated with 1½d Jubilee perfin "FOX" 
(F3110.02M) - id of Fox Brothers & Co embossed on rear flap which is slightly torn on one side - 
pmk Wellington 20 Oct 1890 to Hamburg, Germany

1 £1.00 £2.10

309# QV 1891 cover with 2½d perfin "CN/E" (C5340.01) - id of Comptoir Nationale d’Escompte de 
Paris, London on front - pmk Threadneedle St ?/?/1891 to France 

1 £1.00 £2.10

310# QV 1894 cover with 1d lilac perfin "UK/Tco" (U1070.01) - id of United Kingdom Tea Co Ltd on 
rear flap - pmk London 14 Feb 1894 to Scotland 

1 £1.00 £4.60

311# QV 1896 cover with 1d lilac & 2½d Jubilee perfin "LM/&Co" (L3940.01) - partial id of L Messel 
& Co due to torn corner of cover, user's address on rear flap - pmk Thredneedle St 30 Jan 1896 to 
New York, USA

1 £1.00 £2.10

312# QV 1897 cover with 2½d perfin "AA/Co.." (A0510.01M) - id of Alliance Assurance Company on 
rear flap - pmk London 18 March 1897 to Paris

1 £1.00 £2.60
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313# QV 1898 1d (pink) Type 2a Envelope perfin "A&N/C.S.L" (A4205.04) - no id - pmk London 4 
March 1898 to Cheltenham

1 £1.00 £1.00

314# QV 1898 2½d postal stationery envelope not perfinned uprated with 2½d perfin "RTS" 
(R5340.01M) - no id - pmk Londom 3 Jan 1898 to New York

1 £1.00 £1.50

315# QV 1900 postcard with 1d lilac perfin "CORY" (C5600.01bM ?) - no id - pmk Bute Docks 26 
April 1900 to Lavagna, Italy

1 £1.00 £5.20

316# QV 1901 2d registered envelope uprated with 1d lilac & 1½d Jubilee both perfin "DB" 
(D0210.04M) - np id - pmk Market Place Norwich 3 Dec 1901 to Holland

1 £1.00 £2.50

317# QV 1901 cover with 2½d perfin "C/M" (C4840.01) id of The H B Chlafin Company embossed on 
rear flap - pmk Manchster 15 March 1901 to Germany

1 £1.00 £1.50

318# QV 1902 1d (pink) Type 2a Envelope perfin "A&N/C.S.L" (A4205.04) - no id - pmk London 4 
Apr 1902 to Kings Lynn - (grubby on front and torn rear flap)

1 £0.50 £0.50

319# KEVII 1900s ½d (yellow-green) Type 4a Wrapper front only perfin "BACL" (B0140.03) - no id - 
pmk London to Leicester

1 £0.50 £1.60

320# KEVII 1900s 1½d newspaper wrapper not perfinned uprated  ½d perfin "WHS" (W3800.03M) - 
id of W H Smith & Son on front - FS/M pmk to Switzerland

1 £1.00 £3.60

321# KEVII 1900s newspaper wrapper ½d green Type 4A perfin "EMR" (E3070.01a) - id of E M 
Richford on rear flap

1 £1.00 £8.90

322# KEVII 1900s unused cover with pre printed address with 1d red with perfin “PK/L” (P2790.04) - 
no id

1 £1.00 £1.00

323# KEVII 1903 ½d green Newspaper wrapper (not perfinned) uprated by ½d green with perfin “AH” 
(A2710.10) - no id - pmk Glasgow 5 May 1903 to Berlin 

1 £2.00 £3.60

324# KEVII 1903 ½d Newspaper wrapper not perfinned uprated with ½d perfin "DM" (D3110.02) - id 
of Daily Mail on front - pmk London 8 April 1903 to Germany 

1 £1.00 £2.10

325# KEVII 1904 3d (brown) Type 4 Registered Letter perfin "DRJ/Co" (D4210.01b) uprated with 
1½d perfin "DRJ/Co" (D4210.01M) - no id - pmk Finsbury Pavement 10 Feb 1904 to Switzerland 
- (grubby front, torn flap)

1 £1.00 £2.10

326# KEVII 1904 trade card with ½d perfin "JS/CHM/C" (J6930.01) - id of James Stott Ltd on rear - 
pmk Manchester 13 Feb 1904 to Colne

1 £1.00 £1.30

327# KVEII 1905 cover with 1d & 2½d perfin "SM/&Co" (S4920.07) = id of Samuel Montagu & Co 
on front - pmk Threadneedle St 12 Dec 1905 to Bristol, USA

1 £1.00 £2.10

328# KEVII 1905 3d registered letter (not perfinned), uprated with ½d & 1d perfin "BS&S" (B685.01) - 
no id (known user Barnett Samuel & Sons Ltd) - pmk Finsbury SQ 4 Aug 1905 to Germany 

1 £1.00 £2.10

329# KEVII 1905 postcard with ½d green perfin “GC” (G0760.03M) - no id - pmk London 2 Dec 1905 
to Southall.  (a bit grubby with toning marks) 

1 £1.00 £1.00

330# KEVII 1906 1d (red) Type 8 Postcard perfin "A&N/C.S.L" (A4205.04) uprated with 1½d perfin 
"C/AN/S" (C0270.02M) - no id - pmk London 18 May 1906 to Germany

1 £1.00 £1.30

331# KEVII 1906 cover with 1d red perfin “T” (T0009.04) - no id - pmk Bakewell 16 March 1906 to  
Buxton

1 £1.00 £1.00

332# KEVII 1907 1d (red) Type 8 Postcard perfin "A.B/L" (A0720.01) - id of S&L Ash Bros, Leeds 
rubber stamp on font and in manuscript on reverse - pmk Leeds 10 Jan 1907 - (badly stained down 
left hand side including over the perfin)

1 £1.00 £1.00

333# KEVII 1908 cover with 2½d perfin "H" (H0012.13?) - id of Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking 
Corporation on rear flap - pmk London 14 May 1908 to Batavia, Netherlands East Indies

1 £1.00 £2.10

334# KEVII 1908 cover with 2½d perfin "SFE" (S2930.01) - id of S F Edge (1907) Ltd, embossed on 
rear flap and on the letterhead of original contents - pmk London 22 Oct 1908 to the Count of 
Santa Eulalia, the Portuguese Consul in Chicago, USA 

1 £1.00 £2.10

335# KEVII 1910 trade card with ½d green perfin “CC/&Co” (C1290.02) - id of Copestake Crampton 
& Co on rear - pmk London 27 May 1910 to Hinckley - (large vertical fold, pin hole & rust spot 
from filing staple on the stamp) 

1 None £1.30

336# KEVII 1912 a KGV 3d registered envelope (not perfinned) uprated by KEVII 1½d perfin “S&B” 
(S0510.02) - no id - pmk Summertown Tooting S.W. and Tooting registration cancel 8 Aug 1912 
to Brussels 

1 £4.00 £5.10

337 KEVII cover collection - 20 have identities - mixed condition 27 £10.00 £10.00
338# KEVIII 1936 cover with 1½d perfin "E" (E0010.10) - no id - pmk London 18 Dec 1936 to 

Washington DC, USA
1 £1.00 £2.10

339# KEVIII 1937 cover with 1½d perfin "WH/P" (W3770.03) - id of Wm H Pim Junior & Co Ltd on 
front - pmk London 12 Jan 1937 to Alexandria, Egypt

1 £2.00 £3.10
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340# KEVIII 1937 cover with 2½d perfin "AP/Co" (A4560.01) - id of The Asiatic Petroleum Co Ltd on 
rear flap - pmk London 11 March 1937 to Amsterdam

1 £2.00 £6.30

341# KEVIII 1938 long envelope  with ½d perfin “ETP/&Co” (E4790.01a) - no id - pmk Mitcham 26 
Nov 1938 to Nottingham - (heavily soiled, torn top right corner)

1 None £0.20

342# KEVIII cover with 1½d perfin "NUL" (N3380.01a) - id of Norwich Union Life Insurance Society 
embossed on rear flap - pmk Norwich 21 Jan 1937 to Edinburgh

1 £0.50 £2.50

343# KGV 1911 postcard with 1d Downey Head perfin "N&W/LD" (N3630.01) - id of Neale & 
Wilkinson Ltd on rear - pmk London 19 Nov 1911 to St. Ulrich in Gröden, Tyrol, Italy

1 £1.00 £2.50

344# KGV 1912 ½d (green) Type 6 Wrapper perfin "G.J.N." (G2830.01) - id of G & J Nickson & Co 
Ltd, Liverpool on reverse - pmk Liverpool 23 Jan 1912 to Hamburg, Germany

1 £2.00 £3.00**

345# KGV 1912 advertising cover with 1d Downey Head perfin "J'S" (J6840.03) - id of Jeyers' Sanitary 
Compounds Co Ltd on rear flap - pmk London 31 July 1912 to Dundee

1 £1.00 £2.10

346# KGV 1912 cover with two copies ½d Downey Head perfin "N.Z.L" (N3790.02) - id of New 
Zealand Loan & Mercantile Agency Co Ltd on rear flap - pmk London 16 April 1912 to Leyburn 

1 £1.00 £2.10

347# KGV 1912 envelope with 1d red (Downey head) perfin “ND/FS” (N1030.02) - no id - pmk 
Reading May 1912 to Sheffield - (roughly opened and somewhat grubby with rear used to make 
contemporary notes)

1 £1.00 £1.00

348# KGV 1912 trade card with ½d Downey Head perfin "LSW/BK" (L5160.02) - id of the London 
and South Western Bank Ltd on rear - pmk Wimbledon 10 Dec 1912 to Edinburgh

1 £1.00 £2.10

349# KGV 1913 1d postal stationery envelope not perfinned uprated with 1½d typo perfin "NB/I" 
(N0320.01) - id of National Bank of India Ltd embossed on rear flap - pmk London May 1913 to 
Paris

1 £1.00 £2.30

350# KGV 1913 4d registered envelope (not perfinned) uprated by ½d green perfin “JFW” (J2910.01) - 
no id - pmk London to Belgium

1 £3.00 £3.00

351# KGV 1913 newspaper wrapper with  ½d Downey Head (torn corner) perfin "UP/O" (U1570.02M) 
- id of University Press Oxford - pmk Oxford 20 Feb 1913 to London - Redirected by Messrs 
Grindley & Co who added another ½d Downey Head perfin "G" (G0009.02v) and forwarded to 
Jind, India  - roughly torn open at rear

1 £1.00 £2.10

352# KGV 1914 ½d green type 6 postal stationery cover perfin "A&N/C.S.L" (A4205.05) - no id rear 
flap missing - pmk London 13 Aug 1914 to Swanage

1 £1.00 £1.10

353# KGV 1914 postcard ½d typo perfin “CLC” (C4320.01M) - id of London County Council - pmk 
14 March 1914 - message side with handstamp “PRINCESS MAY RD” as sending address

1 £1.00 £2.00**

354# KGV 1915 censored cover with 2½d typo perfin "AG/&Co/L" (A2537.02) - id of A Gagniere & 
Co Ltd on rear flap - pmk London 9 Dec 1915 to Stockholm

1 £1.00 £2.10

355# KGV 1915 long envelope with 1d red typo perfin B&H (similar to B3240.05V) - id of Buck & 
Hickman on front - pmk London 5 Nov 1915 to Cincinnati, Ohio

1 £2.00 £2.00

356# KGV 1915 postcard with ½d Downey Head perfin "TT/CoLD" (T4520.02) - id of Thomas 
Tapling & Co Ltd on rear - pmk London 9 Nov 1915 to Great Yarmouth 

1 £1.00 £2.10

357# KGV 1918 censored cover with 1d typo perfin "C" (C0010.09) - id of Joseph Crosfield & Sons 
Ltd on front - pmk Warrington 25 April 1918 to USA  

1 £1.00 £2.10

358# KGV 1924 4½d registered envelope uprated with 1d typo perfin "SB/SA" (S0920.01a) - id of The 
Standard Bank of South Africa Ltd in broken wax seal on front - pmk London to Hanover, 
Germany 

1 £1.00 £2.30

359# KGV 1924 cover with 1½d typo perfin "MS/T" (M5360.01aM) - id of Morreau, Spiegelberg & 
Thompson Ltd on rear flap - pmk Manchester 21 Sept 1934 to Montreal, Canada

1 £1.00 £1.00

360# KGV 1926 postcard bearing 1d red perfin “W.A/& Co” (W0120.01) - no id - pmk London 15 
June 1926 to Adelphi, London

1 £1.00 £1.00

361# KGV 1930 cover with 1½d typo perfin “ND/FS” (N1030.02aM) - no id - pmk Bournemouth 16 
May 1930 to Sheffield

1 £1.00 £1.00

362# KGV 1931 cover with ½d typo perfin "GWR" - id of GWR District Estate Office on rear - pmk 
Bristol Oct 1931 to West Bath

1 £1.00 £2.10
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363# KGV 1932 cover with ½d typo perfin "LN/E" (L4140.02M) - id of London and North Eastern 
Railway embossed on rear flap - pmk Deepcar, Sheffield 5 Aug 1932 to Sheffield - slightly 
stained

1 £1.00 £2.10

364# KGV 1932 cover with 1½d typo perfin "T&M" (T3120.01) - id of Townson & Mercer Ltd on rear 
flap - pmk London 10 March 1932 to USA

1 £1.00 £1.20

365# KGV 1933 cover with 1½d typo perfin "SH/&Co" (S3510.03) -id of Hoffnung & Co Ltd 
embossed on rear flap - pmk London 15 Feb 1933 to USA

1 £1.00 £1.20

366# KGV 1934 a registered cover with 1½d & 4d typo and two other covers with 1½d typo all perfin 
"MB" (M0360.07) - id of Midland Bank Ltd on front - all pmk London to New York - (opened 
out for display) 

3 £1.00 £2.90

367# KGV 1934 cover with ½d & 1d typo perfin "A..P" (A4480.01) - id of Anglo-Portuguese Colonial 
& Overseas Bank Ltd on front - pmk London 16 Nov 1934 to New York

1 £1.00 £2.10

368# KGV 1934 larger air mail cover with 3d & 1/- typo perfin "K" (K0016.02M) - id of Imperial 
Chemical Industries Ltd on front - pmk Birmingham 12 April 1934 to Melbourne, Australia - 
(folded down the middle)

1 £1.00 £2.30

369# KGV 1934 trade card with ½d typo perfin "FI/S&Co" (F2055.01) - id of Froddingham Iron & 
Steel Company Ltd on rear - pmk Scunthorpe 20 March 1934 to Aberystwyth 

1 £1.00 £2.70

370# KGV 1934 window envelope with 1d & 2½d typo perfin "P/B/Co" (P0620.01) unmarked - id of 
The Produce Brokers Co Ltd on rear flap - pmk London 8 July 1934

1 £1.00 £1.00

371# KGV 1935 small envelope with 1½d photo perfin “LCC” (L1020.02) - no id - pmk Fulham 3 Oct. 
1935 to Fulham - enclosed is pencil written letter from young daughter to parents

1 £1.00 £2.10

372# KGV 1936 air mail cover with 6d & 9d typo perfin "OF/CF" (O0690.01M) - no id - pmk London 
18 Apr 1936 to Sydney, Australia

1 £1.00 £2.20

373# KGV 1936 clip with 1½d photo perfin "G/M/S" (G3480.01) - id of George Mence Smith Ltd - 
pmk Peckham 17 Aug 1936; KEVIII 1936 clip with 1½d perfin "G.M.S" (G3470.01) - id of 
George Mence Smith Ltd - pmk Peckham 16 Nov 1936; QEII 1959 air mail window envelope 
with 5d perfin "PS" (P4110.01M) - id of The Pharmaceutical Society of Great Britain on front - 
pmk London 18 Dec 1959

3 £0.50 £0.50

374# KGV 1936 cover with 1d & 4d photo perfin "SM/&Co" (S4920.04M) - id of Samuel Montagu & 
Co on front - pmk London 5 July 1936 to Teheran, Iran

1 £1.00 £2.10

375# KGV 1936 postcard Report of Thunderstorm with ½d photo perfin "M/C" (M1060.03M) - no id 
but known user is Manchester Corporation - pmk Manchester (sent 23 June 1936) to Huddersfield 

1 £1.00 £2.10

376 KGV cover collection - 45 have identities - mixed condition 62 £15.00 £21.10
377# KGV unused return envelope with 1½d photo perfin “S.S” (S6240.02M) - id of Stubbs’ Ltd, 

Exeter as return address
1 £1.00 £1.30

378# KGVI 1938 airmail cover with 1½d dark colours perfin "CM/CL" (C4890.01) - id of Cazaly, 
Mills & Co Ltd on rear flap - pmk London 25 July 1938 to New Zealand, marked up "First 1½d 
All Up Air Mail ENG-AUST-NZ Southampton July 1938" 

1 £2.00 £3.10

379# KGVI 1939 clip from a cover with 1½d dark colours perfin “GWR” (G5610.06M) - no id - pmk 
Paddington 21 Jan 1939

1 £1.00 £1.00

380# KGVI 1939 cover with 1½d dark colours perfin “LCC” (L1020.01M)  - id of London County 
Council, Long Grove Hospital, Epson embossed on rear flap - pmk Epsom 30 Nov 1939 to 
Walworth -  Large boxed “UNDELIVERABLE FOR REASON STATED/RETURN TO 
SENDER” handstamp in purple

1 £4.00 £4.00

381# KGVI 1943 two censored airmail covers both with 3d light colours and 6d x2 - one is pmk 30 
April 1943 has all stamps perfin "H" (H0010.01M) - the id of Howse, Mead & Sons Ltd is on rear 
flap - the other cover is pmk 31 March 1943 has 3d perfin "H/M" (H4890.01p) and 6d x2 perfin 
"H" (0010.01M) - no id - both covers are addressed to the same recipient in Toronto, Canada

2 £1.00 £2.40

382# KGVI 1946 ½d green postal stationery window envelope (not perfinned) uprated by ½d dark green 
perfin “G&T/E” (G5100.01) (partial – missing “T”) - id of G & T Earl Ltd on front - pmk Hull 19 
July 1946

1 £1.00 £1.10

383# KGVI 1946(?) cover with 2½d Victory with two full strikes of perfin “EFS/S” (E1620.01M) w- 
no id - pmk part Huddersfield clear of the stamp and off the top right corner of envelope to 
Horsforth

1 £1.00 £1.00

384# KGVI 1947 front only 2½d light colours perfin “EH/J” (E1990.01) - no id - pmk The Hyde 20 
Nov 1947 to Tring - (perfin with many blind pins)

1 £1.00 £1.00
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385# KGVI 1949 cover with 2½d light colours perfin “H&S/E” (H6580.01) - id of J Hewit & Sons Ltd 
on front - pmk Edinburgh 23 Apr 1949 to Toronto 

1 £4.00 £4.00

386# KGVI 1949 cover with 2½d light colours perfin “LC” (L0960.02M) - no id - pmk Leeds 19 Jan 
1949 to Leeds

1 £1.00 £1.00

387# KGVI 1950 air mail cover with 11½d meter mark uprated with 1d & 2½d light colours perfin 
"C&S" (C6800.02a) - id of George Cohen Sons & Co Ltd on rear - pmk Hammersmith 10 May 
1950 to Australia - opened out for display

1 £1.00 £2.10

388# KGVI 1952 letter sheet  with 1d changed colours perfin “WM/GB” (W5310.02) - no id - pmk 
Stone, Staffs 16 Jan 1952 to Eccleshall - (badly torn but still in one piece (just) and tears clear of 
stamp)

1 £1.00 £10.10

389 KGVI covers & fronts only collection -   62 have identities - mixed condition - much duplication 80 £5.00 £6.80

390 QEII cover collection - Wildings & Machins -  64 have identities - mixed condition - some 
duplication

92 £4.00 £5.10

391 QEII 1956 printed KGVI 1½d green postal stationery window envelope (not perfinned) uprated by 
½d orange Wilding perfin “AMF” (A3960.01M) -id of Armour & Company Ltd on rear flap - 
pmk Salford 20 July 1956 (roughly opened, tears to top)

1 £1.00 £1.00

392 QEII 1966 newspaper wrapper with 4d perfin C/W/S (C8530.01M) - id of Co-operative 
Wholesale Society Ltd on front - pmk Manchester ? July 1966 to Prague, Czechoslovakia

1 £0.50 £1.20

393 QEII 1967 receipt bearing 2d brown Wilding perfin “PAC” (P0120.01M) - id of The Prudential 

Assurance Company Ltd on front dated 22nd March 1967

1 £1.00 £2.10

394 QEII 1967 window envelope with 4d Wilding perfin “H&D” (H1920.02) - no id - printed paper 
rate triangle with wavy line cancel alongside dated 2? APL 1967

1 £1.00 £1.00

395 QEII 1970 typed return envelope of “The Pyrene Company Ltd” with 4d Machin perfin “PY/Co” 
(P5320.01M) - no id - pmk Shrewsbury 22 Dec 1970 to Brentford

1 £2.00 £3.10

396# QEII 1971 commorative illustrated cover with 3p perfin "NU/R" (N3410.01) - id of National 
Union of Railwaymen includes original contents and some newspaper clippings - pmk London 26 
Nov 1971 to London. QEII 1974 commemortaive illustrated cover wiyth 3½p perfin "SB/C" 
(S0590.01M) - id of Borough of Swindon - pmk Swindon 31 March 1974 to Swindon 

2 £2.00 £3.10

397 QEII 1972 printed company envelope front with 3p Machin perfin “JM/&Co” (J5290.02M) - id of 
Mowlem System Building division - pmk Ealing 3 Aug 1972 to Bromsgrove

1 £1.00 £2.10

398 QEII 1974 envelope bearing 3½p Machin perfin “LB/N” (L0600.01M) - no id - pmk Stratford 19 
March 1974 to Weymouth

1 £1.00 £1.00

399 QEII 1986 envelope (cut down) with 2p, 5p & 10p Machins all with perfin “PAC” (P0120.01M) 
pmk 30 Apr 1986.  QEII 1989 envelope (with “Conservation Trust” large reuse label) with 2x 2p 
Machins (one without perfin) & 16p Machin perfin “PAC” (P0120.01M) pmk Cleveland 23 Nov 
1989 - (all stamps have clear Sellotape across top). QEII 1982 envelope with 11½p & 1p perfin 
“PAC” (P0120.01M) pmk Nottingham 21 May 1982. QEII 1982 envelope with 15½p perfin 
“PAC” (P0120.01M) pmk Nottingham 1 Nov 1982. QEII 1991 envelope with 22p & 2p perfin 
“PAC” (P0120.01M) pmk Derby 8 Nov 1991. None of these covers has an id of the user.

5 £1.00 £1.00

400# Sample perforations - large Joseph Sloper design, two coloured sample "JS/Co" labels and various 
sample perfins on plane paper or business compliment slips

10 £1.00 £10.10

401# Four examples of Sloper number perfins "155, 159, 235, 246" on white paper. Obtained from 
Slopers works when visited by members of the society in the 1990s

4 £1.00 £8.10

OTHER COUNTRIES
402 All World mixture - China Siankiang perfin on 1c Junk; Trinidad & Tobago 24c perfin "DC"; 

Venezuela 15c & 37½c perfin "G.N" 
4 £1.00 £1.70

403 All World mixture - ADD 22, DDF 32 - Austria 1; Belgium 14; France 5; Hong Kong 4; India 5; 
Romania 2; Spain 1

32(1) £3.00 £3.00

404 All World mixture - DDF 33 33 £1.50 £4.10
405 Angola & Portugal - ADD 6, DDF 21 + front of registered cover id of Banco Portugues Do-

Atlantico
22 + 1 £1.00 £1.10

406 Australia - 120 unsorted "OS" perfins 120 £3.00 £5.10
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407 Australia - mostly KGV Head issues with official perfins "G/NSW", "OS", "VG" & "W/A" plus 
three private perfins "GW/A" (blind holes), "HS." & "NA/SC" - much duplication, worth sorting 
for watermarks & postmarks

93 £0.50 £5.10

408 Australia & States - ADD 13, DDF 32 - mostly officials plus pair of New Zealand "N.Z.F" 38(1) £0.50 £4.00

409 Australia States - ADD 18 18 £1.00 £2.10
410 Austria - 43 ADD 43 £3.50 £5.00**
411 Austria - ADD 100 100 £1.00 £6.10
412 Austria - ADD 134, DDF 246 294(31) £10.00 £15.10
413 Belgium - 27 DDF - with tabs 27 £4.00 £5.90
414 Belgium - huge A-Z collection hinge mounted on exercise book pages (will be posted as is ) - 

ADD 890, looks to be mostly DDF or by different pmk - (includes German Occupation of 
Belgium ADD 52, DDF 122)

6866 £300.00 £880.10

415 Belgium railway perfins - 18 ADD includes a pair of "AE/&C" 27 £1.00 £8.10
416 British Commonwealth - Canada 9 (ADD 4 plus 5 precancels); Ceylon 21 (ADD 4, DDF 10); 

Cochin 1; Hong Kong 1; India 37 (ADD 15, DDF 17); Ireland 5 (AD 4, DDF 5); Jamaica 1; 
Malaysia 29 (ADD 11, DDF 19; Newfoundland 1, Nigeria 1, Rhodesia 1 - about 20% 
damaged/blind holes

107 £2.00 £4.40

417 British Post Office in China - KGV 6c orange perfin "B.A.T." 1 £1.00 £3.60
418 Bulgaria - ADD 5, DDF 21 - plus Russia 5 39 + 5 £2.00 £6.60
419 Canada - ADD 75 perfins & precancels 75 £1.00 £2.70
420 Ceylon - mixture of 400 - contains duplication 400 £2.00 £16.00
421 Ceylon/Sri Lanka - ADD 24, DDF 158 - collectors duplicates good for wmk and pmk study - (as 

usual with this country there are partial strikes and damaged stamps) - this lots contains exactly 
the same ADD & DDF stamps as lot 432 in auction 132

523 £5.00 £5.10

422 Curacao - "CB" x10 - DDF 5 and "MB" x118 - DDF 29 - much duplication 128 £1.00 £10.30
423 Czechoslovakia - ADD 86, DDF 183 - duplication 385(62) £8.00 £40.90
424 Denmark - ADD 100 100 £2.00 £2.00
425 Denmark - ADD 305 305 £12.00 £17.60
426 Denmark - ADD 98, DDF 229 267(10) £8.00 £8.00
427 Egypt - 11 (ADD 6, DDF 9); Palestine 1; Sudan 27 (ADD 2, DDF 15) 39 £0.50 £5.00**
428 Egypt - ADD 12, DDF 342 - collectors duplicates good for wmk and pmk study - very little 

damaged stamps seen
1442 £40.00 £76.20

429 Egypt - ADD 14 - said to be lots DDF 66 £1.00 £10.10
430 Europe - ADD 50 - Austria 5; Bavaria 3; Czechoslovakia 1; Denmark 5; France 4; Holland 3; 

Ireland 3; Luxembourg 2; Norway 2, Portugal 5; Spain 7; Switzerland 5
50 £1.00 £1.90

431 France - ADD 100 100 £2.00 £4.40
432 France - ADD 55, DDF 142 - mainly Mersons 153(10) £5.00 £6.40
433# France - two clips pmk 1938 with the same  75c & 1fr from Peace issue perfin "C.G.T" (CGT 

149) - id of Cie Generale Transatlantique 
4 £1.00 unsold

434 French Colonies - Alexandria - ADD 1, DDF 2; Algeria - ADD 6, DDF 12, Morrocco - ADD 2, 
DDF 3; Tunisia - ADD 6, DDF 19 (plus 11 Tax perfins not counted) - plus Monaco "B.B"

41(3) £2.00 £5.30

435 Germany - 100 DDF 100 £10.00 £10.00
436 Germany - 1920s Official stamps all perfin "FM" (FM-1-02) - DDF 6 6 £1.00 £1.00
437 Germany - ADD 110 110 £7.00 £7.00
438 Germany - ADD 30 30 £0.50 £1.00
439 Germany - large Star pattern (symbol 032-4-02) - DDF 7 7 £1.50 £2.10
440 Germany - Letter A - collector's accumulation unsorted - may contain damaged stamps and 

duplication
1125 £25.00 £36.40

441 Germany - Letter B - collector's accumulation unsorted - may contain damaged stamps and 
duplication

1320 £30.00 £42.50

442 Germany - Letter C - collector's accumulation unsorted - may contain damaged stamps and 
duplication

1160 £25.00 £25.00

443 Germany - Letter D - collector's accumulation unsorted - may contain damaged stamps and 
duplication

1180 £25.00 £35.10

444 Greece & Crete - ADD 5, DDF 31 43(2) £2.00 £2.40
445 Hong Kong - KGV 6c perfin "W&Co" - known user W A Hannibal & Co - trimmed perfs at top 1(1) £2.00 £2.00
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446 Hong Kong - QV 2c green ovpt "DP" at bottom corners - heavy pmk away from the ovpt 1 £1.00 unsold

447 Hungary - ADD 60, DDF 122 174(30) £5.00 £10.90
448 Italy - 95 DDF 95 £7.00 unsold
449 Italy - ADD 42, DDF 174 190(5) £5.00 £7.00
450 Japan - ADD 10 10 £0.50 £1.20
451 Japan - large mixture said to be much duplication and possible damage 260 £1.00 £11.10
452 Luxembourg - ADD 8, DDF 22 24(3) £1.00 £1.30
453 Malta - 1930 issue 1/6d & 2/- perfin "A.M./B." - some blind holes 2 £4.00 £6.10
454 Mauritius - ADD 5 DDF 49 68(3) £10.00 £15.10
455 Netherlands - ADD 115, DDF 388 406(24) £15.00 £28.10
456 Netherlands - ADD 50 50 £1.00 £2.60
457 Papua New Guinea - six stamps with Kodak perfins 6 £1.00 £2.90
458 Philippine Islands - ADD 2 "ARC" & "CBI", DDF 5 8 £1.00 £3.60
459 Romania - ADD 51 51 £1.00 £9.10
460 Romania - ADD 52, DDF 235 333(5) £20.00 £33.10
461# Romania - ADD 9 including two revenue stamps, plus a 1938 cover with 50 bani & 1 Leu stamps 

perfin "L" - no id, plus a non-perfin cover
9 + 2 £1.00 £4.60

462 Romania revenues including a pair on piece perfin "U.E.C/DEZ. 932" 5 £1.00 £4.30
463 South Africa - ADD 17, DDF 49 70(16) £2.00 £8.10
464 South African states - ADD 11 - Cape of Good Hope 8, Transvaal 3 11 £1.00 £3.30
465 South America - ADD 8 - Brazil 1, Guatemala 1, Peru 4, Uruguay 2 8 £0.50 £0.50
466 Spain - ADD 11, DDF 17 - plus Spanish Tangier "BEM" 20 £1.00 £1.10
467 Spain - ADD 40 40 £1.00 £2.10
468 Sweden ADD 16, DDF 42; Norway ADD 2, DDF 2; Finland ADD 2, DDF 4 50(4) £2.50 £7.10
469 Switzerland - ADD 154, DDF 344 - duplication 660(40) £15.00 £26.90
470 Switzerland - ADD 35 35 £1.00 £1.00
471 Turkey - ADD 4, DDF 9 11(1) £1.00 £5.70
472 USA - 300 ADD 300 £2.00 £10.10
473 USA - mostly on paper mix of mainly Washington heads - plus two covers 1928 Morton Salt 

Company "Stp" and 1929 Eastman Kodak Company "EK/C"
111 + 2 £4.00 £4.00

474 Yugoslavia - ADD 20, DDF 73 105(4) £10.00 £12.10

OTHER COUNTRIES COVERS & DOCUMENTS
475# Alsace (German annexation period) 1914 parcel advice card with 2x 40pf, 50pf & 1m Germania 

issues perfin "JZC" monogram (JZC 91) - id of J Zuber & Co on front - pmk Rixheim 20 Jan 
1914 - late date

1 £5.00 £8.60

476# Australia 1952 window envelope with ½d, 2x 1d & 5d perfin "G/NSW" - id of Department of 
Agriculture and On His Majesty's Service on front - pmk Sydney 6 May 1952

1 £1.00 £1.00

477 Belgium - collectors accumulation of covers and trade cards, most seem to have an identifying 
user

95 £100.00 £100.00

478# Ceylon - 1935 cover with 6x 5c KGV Keyplate and 50c KGV Silver Jubilee perfin "P/LTD" on 
reverse of cover - sadly the id of Plate Ltd has been torn from the front of the cover - pmk 
Colombo 17 Sept 1935 to New York 

1 £1.00 £2.60

479# Denmark - 1917 cover with 10 ore perfin "POL" - id of Politiken on front - pmk Kobehaven 13 
Dec 1917 to Nykjobing

1 £1.00 unsold

480# Denmark 1915 cover with 10 ore perfin "E.F.E." - id of E F Esmann on rear flap - pmk 
Kopenhaven 1 May 1915 to Lasby

1 £1.00 £1.00

481# Denmark 1924cover with 15 ore perfin "Fog" - id of Fog & Morup on front - pmk Kobenhaven 7 
Jan 1924 to Tistrup

1 £1.00 £1.00

482# Denmark 1925 cover with 20 ore perfin "AS/HS" - id of A/S Hans Schourup, Aarhus on front - 
pmk Aarhus 28 April 1925 to Tistrup

1 £1.00 £1.00

483# France - 1939 cover with 90c Paix issue perfin "S" (S3) - is of Senat on front - pmk Paris 21 Nov 
1939 to Paris

1 £1.00 £1.00

484# German occupation of Belgium 1917 cover with 25c on 20pf perfin "C.B." - id of Caisse Générale 
de reports et de dépôts, Bruxelles on front - pmk Bruxelles 20 May 1917 to Hal

1 £1.00 unsold

485# Germany 1929 cover with 25pf perfin "J.H." (JH-1-10) - id of Joh. Heckemann on front - pmk 
Hamburg 19 Sept 1929 to Lynn, Massachusetts, USA

1 £1.00 £1.00
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486# Gwalior State - Stamped Paper 8 annas with perfin "GWALIOR STATE/STAMP 
DEPARTMENT" 

1 £1.00 £1.00

487# India 1948 registered air mail cover with KGVI 1940-43 issue 1a, 2as, 3as, 4as, 2x 8as, & 14as 
perfin "S.M.N" (S34) - id of Java Bengal Line on front presumably a subsidiary of known user 
Stoomvaart Maatschappij (Netherlands) - pmk Calcutta 22 May 1948 to New York, USA

1 £1.00 £8.10

488# India 1976 registered letter with on reverse side 27 stamps 25 of which have perfin "PR" - used by 
Zilla Parishad Secondary School - pmk Thatikonda 23 July 1976 to Hyderabad 

1 £1.00 £1.50

489# Ireland 1963 cover with 4d perfin "C.I.E." (C150.01M) - id of Córas Iompair Éireann embossed 
on rear flap - pmk Portlairge to Watford

1 £1.00 £2.60

490# Italy 1939 censored registered air mail cover with 30 copies of 50c 1929 King Victor Emmanuel 
stamp all perfin "FG" - id of Fratelli Gondrand on front - pmk Venezia 10 Oct 1939 to Bombay 
where it received a censor handstamp and re-sealing label

1 £2.00 £2.00

491# Japan - 1917 cover with 3 yen perfin character letters - presumably id in Japanese on rear - with 
original contents 

1 £2.00 £5.00**

492# Japan 1914 cover with 3sn stamp bearing what looks to be square with T design perfin perhaps 
Adachi W46 - contains original letter 

1 £1.00 £5.00**

493# Japan 1920 cover with 2sn stamp bearing a Mitsui design perfin perhaps Adachi W80 - contains 
original letter which bears the Mitsui logo 

1 £1.00 £1.00

494# Netherlands 1913? cover with 2½c perfin "V.D.S." - id of A C Van Der Schoot on from - pmk 
Hillegom ?1913 to Norway

1 £1.00 £1.00

495# Sweden 1918? censored window envelope with 20 ore perfin "ASEA" - id of Allmanna Svenska 
Elektriska Aktiebolaget on front along with Cinderella label inscribed "God Helg 1917 0 1918" 

1 £1.00 £5.10

PUBLICATIONS & PHILATELIC ACCESSORIES
496 A History of J.Sloper & Co's Stamp Security Service - Through Five Reigns - 1939 Sloper 

publication (discoloured front) 
1 £0.10 £2.10

497 G.B. Official Perfins by T A Edwards & B C Lucas - 1st edition 1984 1 £0.10 £0.10
498 Perfin Society's New Illustrated Catalogue of GB Perfins - mostly 1994-1997 edition - incomplete, 

only the following letters: I, J, K, O, Q, R, S (part only SE-SZ), Y (and Y 2018), Z (2018), 
Numbers & Designs - with packaging this weighs 3kg so postage will be UK £6.99, Europe & 
Rest of World £20.90 International Economy

n/a £0.10 £0.10

499 QV 2½d lilac 1884 issue Plate Reconstruction album pages and a control sheet - a space for each 
of the 240 corner letter combinations with clear plastic mounts, housed in clear Lighthouse album 
ring binder sleeves

13 £5.00 £5.00

500 Stockbooks - three A5 sized white page stockbooks, two are 4 pages (8 sides) one is 6 pages (12 
sides) - used but clean, no markings - weighs 1kg so on their own postage will be UK £3.49, 
Europe & Rest of the World £11.80 by International Economy

3 £3.00 unsold

ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS LIST

# after a lot number indicates that an illustration is available
ADD = all different dies
DDF = different in die or face
id = identity
wmk = watermark
** = tied bids
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